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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 0 2 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
] .
(‘j 0202 Name:_Bank of America, N.A,

infoUSA Inc. Internal
Address:
[ Individual(s) Ll Association 231 South LaSall
: outh La S
LY General Partnership Q Limited Partnership Strest Address:- . Aaie SEEest
& Corporation-State (Delaware) City:_Chicago State: IL Zip:_60697
L Other [ Individual(s) citizenship

X Association__

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? QYes m No Q General Partnership
&

3. Nature of conveyance: [k Limited Partnership
Gk Assignment (sl Merger [k Comoration-State.
[ Security Agreement [ Change of Name Gy Other B

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
representative designation is attached: Q Yes Q No
(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & acdress( es) attached? Yes No

Zh Other_Grant of Security Interest

Execution Date___March 6, 2002

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,839,108
2,186,442 1,979,086; 1,999,355;
1,891,315; 1,888,255; 1,304,061;

Additional number(s) attached (g} Yes [ No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and ‘
concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ... 3

Name: Patrick D. Richards

Internal Address: McDermott, Will & Emery 7. Total fee (37 CFR3.41)........cooevene $__1065.00

L& Enclosed

g Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address; 227 West Monroe Street 8. Deposit account n.smber:

13-0206

Cityi_gﬁi_@g,__ State:__LL Zip: 60606 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any aftached copy is a true

copy of the original document.

Patrick D. Richards \)m,bw/l. 0. RManb 3j2) Jor

Name of Person Signing Signature Date
TOIL number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docurment:
Mail docunients to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Cofpmissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

03/26/2002 TDIAZL 00000176 130206 1839108 Washington, D.C. 20231
01 FCe481 40.00 CH

02 FC:482 1025. 00 CH
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RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
TRADEMARKS ONLY - Page 2 of 2

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): (continued)

B. 1,826,004; 1,921,327, 2,056,444; 2,217,990; 2,229.,345; 1,491,421, 1,993,354,
2,047,188; 1,975,533; 1,882:436; 1,464,090; 1,882,438 2,102,383; 2,068,106;
2,009,201; 2,070,906; 2,376,530; 1,768,319; 2,120,452; 2,053,936; 2,430,202;
2,267,512; 2,147,134; 2,052,600; 2,093,781; 2,064,197; 2,220,461, 1,613,215,
1,487.452; 2,331,302; 2,507,419; 2,191,644; 1,437,975; 2.036,276; and 1,998,236.

CHIS9 3888406-1.025605.0174
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GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, infoUSA Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with
principal offices at 5711 South 86™ Circle, Omaha, Nebraska 68127-0347, hereby grants to Bank
of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 231 South LaSalle Street,
Chicago, Illinois 60697 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor’s right, title
and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark
applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of the Grantor’s rights,
title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set
forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is
defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv)
the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action
arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair
competition regarding the same and all damages awarded therefrom.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all
the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the
Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of March 6,
2002 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the
Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall, upon such
satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing
the security interest in the Marks and Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to
the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect
to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and
provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this
Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security
Agreement shall govern.

Word 1519956.1
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 6th
day of March, 2002

infoUSA Inc., Grantor

By//lg o T

Na:mc'L ormy L. Dean
Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By
Name:
Title:

Word 1519956.1
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 6th
day of March, 2002

infoUSA Inc., Grantcr

By
Name: Stormy L. Dean
Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,,
as Collateral Agent and Grantee

| {

By Qw’w ’a« ZQ/\ MKW\
Name: David\Aé ohanson
Title: . . .

Vice Fresident

Word 1519956.1
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STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

On this g day of March, 2002, before me personally came Stormy L. Dean, who
being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Chief Financial Officer of infoUSA Inc., a
Delaware corporation, that he is authorized to execute the forzgoing Grant on behalf of said
corporation and_ that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of the corporation.

(it b By

Notary Pubhc

B GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska
LINDA SUE BRIGGS
My Comm. Exp. March 4, 2005

Word 1519956.1
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

On this 12+ day of March, ‘20()2, before me personally came

David A. Johanson who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is

vice president of Bank of America, N.A., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing

Grant on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of

said corporation.

-"ﬂ)axu o fd “ ¢, GO
Notary Public v

AT TG GG 0 L oW S I W

OFFICIAL SEAL

MARIA PAGGAO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOWS
MY COMMISSION EXPINE®: 02/01/06 ¢

CARBRARNILL RN 2 5 A s ANA 2 A

Word 1519956.1
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Mark

American Big Businesses Directory
American Business Credit and design
American Business Directories and Design
American Business Directories and Design
American Business Information

American Business Information and design
American Business Lists, Inc.

American Manufacturers Directory
American Medical Information

American Sales Leads

Business Credit USA

CD USA (and Design)

“Chaining”

Compilers Plus

Compilers Plus and Design

Credit Reference Directory

Database America

Database American (wm)

Database America Companies and Design
Database Asia

Database Canada

Database Europe

Database Mexico

Directory Assistance Plus and Design

Word 1519956.1

SCHEDULE A

Registration Number Registration Date
1,839,108 06/07/94
2,186,442 09/01/98
1,979,086 06/11/96
1,999,355 09/10/96
1,891,315 04/25/95
1,888,255 04/11/95
1,304,061 11/06/84
1,826,004 03/08/94
1,921,327 09/19/95
2,056,444 04/22/97
2,217,990 01/12/99
2,229,345 03/02/99
1,491,421 06/07/88
1,993,354 08/13/96
2,047,188 03/25/97
1,975,533 05/21/96
1,882,436 03/07/95
1,464,090 11/03/87
1,882,438 03/07/95
2,102,383 09/30/97
2,068,106 06/03/97
2,009,201 10/15/96
2,070,906 06/10/97
2,376,530 08/15/00
TRADEMARK
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Mark

Fax-A-List

FindUSA

InfoAccess
InfoCANADA
infoUSA and design
infoUSA

Lookup USA

Map & Mail

Map & Phone
Marketzone
Miscellaneous Design (telephone)
PhoneDisc
PowerFinder
ReferenceUSA
SalesLeadsUSA

The Lead Sheet

Zeller List

ZL.C Design

RECORDED: 03/22/2002

Registration Number

1,768,319
2,120,452
2,053,936
2,430,202
2,267,512
2,147,134
2,052,600
2,093,781
2,064,197
2,220,461
1,613,215
1,487,452
2,331,302
2,507,419
2,191,644
1,437,975
2,036,276

1,998,236

REEL: 002472 FRAME: 0916

Registration Date

04/27/93
12/09/97
04/22/97
02/20/01
08/03/99
03/31/98
04/15/97
09/02/97
05/20/97
01/26/99
09/11/90
05/10/88
03/21/00
11/13/01
09/22/98
04/28/87
02/04/97
09/03/96
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