

Form **PTO-1594**

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

(Rev. 03/01)

03-27-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(25605-174)

102033083 Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 3.22.02 Name: Bank of America, N.A. infoUSA Inc. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 231 South LaSalle Street General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60697 Corporation-State (Delaware) ☐ Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship X Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ____ Assignment Corporation-State___ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other Grant of Security Interest representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: March 6, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,839,108 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,186,442; 1,979,086; 1,999,355; 1,891,315; 1,888,255; 1,304,061; Additional number(s) attached Yes 📮 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 42 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Patrick D. Richards Internal Address: McDermott, Will & Emery ☐ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 227 West Monroe Street 13-0206 State: IL Zip: 60606 City: Chicago ___ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 3/21/02 Patrick D. Richards Name of Person Signing number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

03/26/2002 TDIAZ1

00000176 130206

1839108

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 1025,00 CH

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY - Page 2 of 2

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): (continued)

```
B. 1,826,004; 1,921,327; 2,056,444; 2,217,990; 2,229,345; 1,491,421; 1,993,354; 2,047,188; 1,975,533; 1,882;436; 1,464,090; 1,882,438; 2,102,383; 2,068,106; 2,009,201; 2,070,906; 2,376,530; 1,768,319; 2,120,452; 2,053,936; 2,430,202; 2,267,512; 2,147,134; 2,052,600; 2,093,781; 2,064,197; 2,220,461; 1,613,215; 1,487,452; 2,331,302; 2,507,419; 2,191,644; 1,437,975; 2,036,276; and 1,998,236.
```

CHI99 3888406-1.025605.0174

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, *info*USA Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 5711 South 86th Circle, Omaha, Nebraska 68127-0347, hereby grants to Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 231 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60697 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same and all damages awarded therefrom.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of March 6, 2002 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks and Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

* * *

Word 1519956.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 6th day of March, 2002

infoUSA Inc., Grantor

Name: Stormy L. Dean

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 6th day of March, 2002

infoUSA Inc., Grantor

By_____

Name: Stormy L. Dean

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name: Title:

David A. Johanson

Vice President

STATE OF NEBRASKA) ss: COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)

On this <u>//</u> day of March, 2002, before me personally came Stormy L. Dean, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Chief Financial Officer of *infoUSA* Inc., a Delaware corporation, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of the corporation.

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska Linda Sue Briggs My Comm. Exp. March 4, 2005

Word 1519956.1

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss:
COUNTY OF COOK)

Maria Paggao
Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIA PAGGAO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPINES:02/01/06

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
American Big Businesses Directory	1,839,108	06/07/94
American Business Credit and design	2,186,442	09/01/98
American Business Directories and Design	1,979,086	06/11/96
American Business Directories and Design	1,999,355	09/10/96
American Business Information	1,891,315	04/25/95
American Business Information and design	1,888,255	04/11/95
American Business Lists, Inc.	1,304,061	11/06/84
American Manufacturers Directory	1,826,004	03/08/94
American Medical Information	1,921,327	09/19/95
American Sales Leads	2,056,444	04/22/97
Business Credit USA	2,217,990	01/12/99
CD USA (and Design)	2,229,345	03/02/99
"Chaining"	1,491,421	06/07/88
Compilers Plus	1,993,354	08/13/96
Compilers Plus and Design	2,047,188	03/25/97
Credit Reference Directory	1,975,533	05/21/96
Database America	1,882,436	03/07/95
Database American (wm)	1,464,090	11/03/87
Database America Companies and Design	1,882,438	03/07/95
Database Asia	2,102,383	09/30/97
Database Canada	2,068,106	06/03/97
Database Europe	2,009,201	10/15/96
Database Mexico	2,070,906	06/10/97
Directory Assistance Plus and Design	2,376,530	08/15/00
W. 115100561		

Word 1519956.1

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Fax-A-List	1,768,319	04/27/93
FindUSA	2,120,452	12/09/97
InfoAccess	2,053,936	04/22/97
InfoCANADA	2,430,202	02/20/01
infoUSA and design	2,267,512	08/03/99
infoUSA	2,147,134	03/31/98
Lookup USA	2,052,600	04/15/97
Map & Mail	2,093,781	09/02/97
Map & Phone	2,064,197	05/20/97
Marketzone	2,220,461	01/26/99
Miscellaneous Design (telephone)	1,613,215	09/11/90
PhoneDisc	1,487,452	05/10/88
PowerFinder	2,331,302	03/21/00
ReferenceUSA	2,507,419	11/13/01
SalesLeadsUSA	2,191,644	09/22/98
The Lead Sheet	1,437,975	04/28/87
Zeller List	2,036,276	02/04/97
ZLC Design	1,998,236	09/03/96

RECORDED: 03/22/2002